Minutes of the Simpsonville City Council Business Meeting May 10, 2022 6:30 p.m. Council Chambers – City Hall

CALL TO ORDER – Mayor Shewmaker

COUNCIL PRESENT – Councilmember Gooch, Councilmember Rupe, Councilmember Hulehan, Councilmember Roche, Councilmember Cummings, Councilmember Hutchings, and Mayor Shewmaker

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF MINUTES - The minutes for April 12, 2022, were approved as written.

CITIZENS COMMENTS - None

BUSINESS

a. Business

1. SP-2022-03, Fairview Road Storage & Commercial I-D, Major Change

Motion by Councilmember Cummings, with a 2nd by Councilmember Hutchings to approve SP-2022-03, Fairview Road Storage & Commercial I-D, Major Change. Motion carried Yes=6, No=1. Councilmember Roche voting No.

2. Resolution #2022-02, American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)

Motion by Councilmember Roche, with a 2nd by Councilmember Hulehan to approve Resolution #2022-02, American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA). Motion carried unanimously.

3. 1st Reading of Ordinance #2022-01, Sewer Rate Structure

Motion by Councilmember Hutchings with a 2nd by Councilmember Roche to approve 1st Reading of Ordinance #2022-01, Sewer Rate Structure. Motion carried unanimously.

4. 1st Reading of Ordinance #2022-02, Budget FY2022-2023

Motion by Councilmember Hulehan, with a 2^{nd} by Councilmember Rupe to approve 1^{st} Reading of Ordinance #2022-02, Budget FY2022-2023. Motion carried unanimously.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

For the discussion of the appointment of the City Attorney. In coming out of executive session council may vote on items discussed in executive session.

Motion by Councilmember Hulehan with a 2^{nd} by Councilmember Hutchings to go into executive session for the discussion of the appointment of the City Attorney. In coming out of executive session council may vote on items discussed in executive session. Motion carried unanimously.

Council returned to open session at 7:11pm.

Motion by Councilmember Hulehan with a 2^{nd} by Councilmember Hutchings that council appoint, on an interim bases effective June 1^{st} , Daniel Hughes of the Duggan & Hughes law firm to serve as City Attorney for the City of Simpsonville. Motion carried unanimously.

ADJOURN – Adjourned without objection at 7:12pm.

.